
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 17 November 2022 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Gemma Coton Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Barry Wood 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
17 October 2022. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Policy Updates  (Pages 11 - 138)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To seek approval from the Personnel Committee (PC) on proposed changes to 
existing HR policies. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended:  
 
1.1 to review and approve the following policies for implementation: 
 

- Time Off for Dependents 
- Capability Policy 
- Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy 
- Grievance Policy 
- Organisational Change Policy 
- Sickness Absence Policy 

 
 

8. Workforce Profile Statistics  (Pages 139 - 156)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on Cherwell District Council’s 
workforce including Key Performance Indicators for measuring staff well-being and 
to highlight the actions officers are taking to address any issues 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to:  
 
1.1 Review and note the workforce date for Quarter 2 of 2022/23 (Appendix 

one). 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 9 November 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 October 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker (Chairman)  
Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock (In place of Councillor Amanda Watkins) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources & Organisational 
Development Interim 
Susan Blunsden, Interim HR Manager 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Andrew Low, Assistant Director Property Interim 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
 
Officers (virtual):  
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Personnel Committee - 17 October 2022 

  

11 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

12 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

13 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 May 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

14 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised that agenda items 9, Workforce Profile Statistics, 
and10, Senior Management Team Structure, had originally been published as 
exempt reports. Following advice from the Monitoring Officer they were 
republished as public reports and the Committee would therefore consider 
them in public.   
 
 

15 Policy Updates  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which sought review and authorisation 
of HR policies, in line with the Terms of Reference of the Personnel 
Committee which set out that all new policies and changes to policies 
affecting staff must be reviewed and approved by the Committee prior to 
implementation. 
 
In introducing the report to Assistant Director Human Resources and 
Organisational Development explained that CDC staff policies had not been 
reviewed for some time but were now on a rolling programme to ensure 
regular review. The policies for review had been prioritised based on changes 
in legislation and / or work practices.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the following policies be approved 

and implemented: 

 Family Friendly Policies: 
o Maternity 
o Paternity 
o Adoption Leave 
o Shared Parental Leave 
o Parental Leave 
o Time Off for Dependents 

 Pension and Retirement Policy Statement 

Page 6



Personnel Committee - 17 October 2022 

  

 
 

16 Workforce Profile Statistics  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which provided the Cherwell District 
Council workforce profile statistics for information and review. 
 
In introducing the report the Assistant Director Human Resources and 
Organisational Development explained that the introduction and development 
of the council’s new HR and payroll system facilitated the production of 
workforce data. This was a starting point for the data and it was planned to 
include comparative data in the Quarter 2 report.  
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding if there were any reports 
regarding lessons learned and the impact on the employees of the pandemic 
that could be circulated to Members, the Chief Executive explained that no 
specific reviews had been undertaken due to capacity issues associated with 
decoupling from Oxfordshire County Council. A national review was being 
undertaken which CDC was monitoring. Going forward, there would  
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding  the Assistant Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development advised that this section fell 
under “sensitive data” which employees completed themselves and could 
respond “prefer not to say”. Whilst employees were strongly encouraged to 
complete the information, it could not be mandated. The Chief Executive 
advised the Committee that going forward Personnel Committee meetings 
would be scheduled quarterly and each meeting would include an update on 
workforce statistics. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that this was a new report they would 
be receiving on a quarterly basis going forward. If there was any aspects they 
would like to see in the future they could advise him or the Assistant Director 
Human Resources and Organisational Development.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That, having given due consideration, the workforce profile information 

and statistics be noted and it be recognised that this was a ‘new start 
point’ and the data provided would evolve over future reports.  

 
 

17 Permanent Senior Management Team Structure  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which sought approval to establish the 
permanent structural arrangements for the senior management team following 
the finalisation of the decoupling of the strategic partnership arrangements 
with Oxfordshire County Council (OCC). This report was further to the report 
to the Personnel Committee on 28 February 2022 which had set out the 
interim arrangement for the decoupling of the partnership between Cherwell 
District Council (CDC) and OCC. 
 

Page 7



Personnel Committee - 17 October 2022 

  

Resolved 
 
(1)  That the senior management team structure for the Council be 

approved. 
 
 

18 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act. 
 
 

19 Proposed Restructure of the Growth & Economy Service  
 
The Corporate Director Communities submitted an exempt report which 
explained that in light of the decoupling of Cherwell District Council and 
Oxfordshire County Council, it had been necessary to review the needs of the 
Growth and Economy Service. The report outlined a proposed new structure 
for the Growth and Economy Service to ensure that it is in the best possible 
position and shape to tackle the challenges and opportunities in the future. 
The proposed restructure would be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
Organisational Change policy.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the business cases be noted. 

 
(2) That progression to consultation be approved. 
 
 

20 Proposed Restructure of the Property Service  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted an exempt report which 
explained that in light of the decoupling of Cherwell District Council and 
Oxfordshire County Council, it had been necessary to review the needs of the 
Property Team. The report outlined a proposed new structure for the Property 
Team in order to ensure that it was fit for purpose and able to meet the needs 
of the business. The proposed restructure would be dealt with in accordance 
with the Council’s Organisational Change policy.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the business cases be noted. 

 
(2) That progression to consultation be approved. 
 

Page 8



Personnel Committee - 17 October 2022 

  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Personnel Committee 
 
17 November 2022 
 

Policy Updates 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval from the Personnel Committee (PC) on proposed changes to existing 
HR policies. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended:  
 
1.1 to review and approve the following policies for implementation: 
 

- Time Off for Dependents 
- Capability Policy 
- Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy 
- Grievance Policy 
- Organisational Change Policy 
- Sickness Absence Policy 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The policies outlined above are the second tranche of policies officers are bringing 

to Personnel Committee for approval as HR systematically work through and 
refresh all HR-related policies. 

 
2.2 UNISON are also provided with these documents for review and comment.  Any 

feedback received will be shared at the PC ahead of these policies being approved. 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 The approach officers are taking to review all HR policies is to prioritise those 

needed to reflect changes in legislation and or work practices.    
 
3.2 The Time off for Dependents Policy was approved by Personnel Committee in 

October 2022.  However immediately following its implementation, a situation arose 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



that prompted the need to review the policy to include up to 5 days paid emergency 
family leave in extenuating circumstances such as if a dependent has a terminal or 
life-threatening illness.    

 
3.3 The other policies are heavily legislative, so we sought external legal advice to 

ensure the Council was fulfilling its legal obligations in these areas and that the 
policies were sound. 

 
3.3 The aim of the review was to simplify the content where possible, removing any 

unnecessary information and ultimately making them more user friendly for 
managers and employees to understand and follow them. 

 
3.4 The table in Appendix 1 gives an overview of all the proposed changes for each 

policy.  
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendat
[...]
 changes to the policies to ensure the council meets 
its statutory responsibilities under the Equality Act and the commitments in its 
equalities framework ‘Including Everyone’.  The policies also allow for some flex so 
they can be adapted to suit the situation and specific circumstances.  Furthermore, 
the policies are regularly reviewed and updated to ensure they remain fit for 
purpose so any future EDI implications can be captured and mitigated against. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221652  
shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

N/A 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

N/A 

Document Information 

 Appendix Number and Title 

 Appendix 1 – Overview of changes to each policy 

 Appendix 2 – Capability Policy 

 Appendix 3 - Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy 

 Appendix 4 - Grievance Policy 

 Appendix 5 - Organisational Change Policy 

Page 13

mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 Appendix 6 - Sickness Absence Policy  

 Appendix 7 - Time Off for Dependents  
 

 Background papers 
 None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Claire Cox, Assistant Director of Human Resources  
 Claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 01295 221549 
 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:Claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Appendix 1 - Outline of changes to each policy      November 2022 
 

1 
 

Document Outline of changes 
 

Staff disciplinary and 
dismissal policy and 
procedures 

General tidying up 
 
1.2 replaced the previous 1.2 and explains the purpose of the policy 
 
Added at 1.4 the procedure does not form part of any contract of employment 
 
Remove the original 1.4 as not needed. 
 
Removed 3. Rules 
 
Potential removal of Principals. 
 
Tighten up under Suspension, the line manager should provide updates on the case not the investigation 
of
[...]
iour 19 

17 Criminal proceedings during disciplinary action 19 

18 
Criminal charges or convictions / Inappropriate actions outside of 
work 

19 

19 Fraud and investigations 19 

20 Right of appeal 19 

21 Appeal outcomes 21 

22 Disciplinary records 22 

 

Appendix 1: Guidance to conducting a disciplinary investigation 

Appendix 2: Guidance to reaching a disciplinary outcome 

Appendix 3: Disciplinary appeal form 

24 

26 

28 

  

 
 
 
  

Page 36



Appendix 3 
 

Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 5 November 2022 

1 Introduction 
Cherwell District Council's Disciplinary Policy and Procedure applies to employees only. 
It does not apply to agency workers, consultants, self-employed contractors, volunteers 
or interns.  

 
Disciplinary rules and procedures are necessary for encouraging fairness and 
consistency in the treatment of people at work. It is recognised that effective 
performance monitoring and managerial support should reduce the need for formal 
disciplinary action. 
 

1.1 The purpose of this policy and procedures is to provide a framework within which 
managers can work with employees to maintain satisfactory standards of conduct and 
the aim of both informal and formal disciplinary measures is to improve the performance 
of an employee with a view to helping them to fulfil their duties and responsibilities 
successfully. The standards of conduct expected of all employees are set out in the 
Employee Code of Conduct Policy which is available from the intranet and the Council’s 
corporate rules are contained in the contract of employment and in employment policies 
and procedures. 

 
1.2 Rules 

Rules are needed to set standards of conduct for employees to follow.  At the Council 
corporate rules are contained in the contract of employment and in employment policies 
and procedures. They may be supplemented by other rules or requirements particular to 
a service area.  Rules will kept to a minimum but will include (not an exhaustive list):
[...]
 

And the reason for this time off is / was:- 

 
To provide assistance on an occasion when this dependant fell ill or was injured or 
assaulted. 

 To provide assistance on an occasion when this dependant gave birth. 

 
To make longer term care arrangements for this dependant who was ill or injured (this 
includes mental illness or injury). 

 To take action required in consequence of the death of the dependant. 

 
To deal with an unexpected disruption, breakdown or termination of arrangements for the 
care of the dependant. 

 
To deal with an incident which involved/involves my child and which occurred 
unexpectedly in a period which an educational establishment which my child attends 
was responsible for him or her. 

When did / will this absence take place:- 

Page 136



 

Time off for dependents policy 9 October 2022 

From (date):  To 
(date): 

 

Total missed hours that would normally be working during this period:  

Signed Employee:  Date:  

Signed Assistant Director:  Date:  

This form should be returned to Human Resources 

 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Personnel Committee 
 
17 November 2022 
 

Workforce Profile Statistics  
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on Cherwell District Council’s 
workforce including Key Performance Indicators for measuring staff well-being and to 
highlight the actions officers are taking to address any issues 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to:  
 
1.1 Review and note the workforce date for Quarter 2 of 2022/23 (Appendix one). 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Workforce Data for Quarter 2 of 2022/23 has been produced and is available at 

appendix one of this report.  HR monitor workforce data on a quarterly basis to 
identify emerging trends in staff wellbeing and organisational development.  Since 
the last quarter, HR has included comparative data to assist CDC with 
benchmarking against the local government sector and, for sensitive information 
such as ethnicity, gender, age, against the make-up of the district.   

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 The workforce profile report provides commentary and data for quarter 2. It also 

includes past data where this is available, some of which dates back to April 2020 – 
the start of the COVID-19 pandemic. Monitoring data through the pandemic helps 
us to understand how things have changed or are changing as the world returns to 
a new normal. 

 
3.2 The report provides statistics on: 
 

 Headcount & FTE 

 Employment and role basis 

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



 Agency usage 

 Turnover 

 Leavers by length of service  

 Leavers by reason 

 Sickness absence incidents by reason 

 Sickness absence rates –all absence, short-term, long-term, stress-related 

 Percentage of working time lost due to sickness absence 

 Age profile 

 Gender Profile 

 Ethnicity Profile 

 Apprenticeship information 
 
3.3 The workforce statistics for quarter one of 2022/23, highlighted we were missing a 

significant amount of sensitive information on our employees.  Since then, officers 
have been encouraging all staff to complete this information on our HR system.   
The HR Team has also visited our depots to collect this data from colleagues that 
aren’t regularly users of the HR system but also to capture other important details 
such as emergency contacts and next of kin. As a result, of this concerted work, 
the collection rate for sensitive information has increased from 48.75% to 68.73%. 

 
3.4 HR will continue to encourage all employees to provide this data, whilst stressing 

they don’t have to disclose it, but we need to know if they’d prefer not to. This is so 
we can demonstrate that we have collected all the sensitive information our staff 
are willing to share with us, which will help inform future policies and services. 

 
3.5 The Q1 re

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker (Chairman)  
Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Susan Blunsden, HR Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers attending virtually: 
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

22 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

23 Urgent Business  
 



Personnel Committee - 17 November 2022 

  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

24 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman asked the Committee for volunteers to join a Councillor 
working group with Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
working group’s role would be to help shape and oversee the work the 
Council is doing to deliver on its equality, diversity and inclusion commitments 
which are set out in the Council’s Equalities Framework ‘Including Everyone’. 
 
 

26 Policy Updates  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to seek approval on proposed 
changes to existing HR policies.  
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director Human Resources explained 
that the policies brought to the Committee were the second set tranche of 
policies officers are bringing to Personnel Committee for approval as HR 
systematically work through and refresh all HR-related policies. 
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources advised that the time off for 
dependents policy has been reviewed since the last Committee meeting due 
to a situation that arose since the policy was implemented. 
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding if the policies were compliant 
with national legislation, the Assistant Director Human Resources confirmed 
that the policies were compliant with national legislation. External legal advice 
had been sought to ensure the Council was fulfilling its legal obligations and 
that the policies were sound. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the following policies be approved 

and implemented: 

 Time off for Dependents 

 Capability Policy 

 Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy 

 Grievance Policy 

 Organisational Change Policy 

 Sickness Absence Policy 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 17 November 2022 

  

 
 

27 Workforce Profile Statistics  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to provide an update on the Council’s 
workforce including Key Performance Indicators for measuring staff well-being 
and to highlight the actions officers were taking to address any issues. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director Human Resources advised the 
Committee that further to the quarter one statistics highlighting that a 
significant amount of sensitive information was missing, officers had been 
encouraging staff to complete this information. HR Officers had been 
supporting depot staff, who weren’t regular users of the HR system, to provide 
this information. The Assistant Director Human Resources reminded the 
Committee that it was not mandatory for staff to provide sensitive data but as 
a result of the concerted encouragement, the collection rate for sensitive 
information had increased from 48.75% to 68.73%. 
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding if there were any links between 
staff resignations and stress, the Assistant Director Human Resources 
advised that the reasons provided by staff for leaving did not indicate any 
links. Staff were encouraged to complete an exit interview and the processes 
were being reviewed. The Assistant Director Human Resources advised that 
information gained from employee exit questionnaires and interviews would 
be reported to the Committee in future statistics. 
 
 

Resolved 
 

(1) That, having given due consideration, the workforce date for Quarter 2 of 
2022/23 be noted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.30 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


